1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - The North Valley Workforce Development Board - CAREER National Dislocated Worker Grant - \$500,000]	
2	and the state of t	
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of Economic and Workforce	
4	Development to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$500,000 from the North	
5	Valley Workforce Development Board, a recipient of the grant award from United States	
6	Department of Labor for CAREER National Dislocated Worker Grant to expand San	
7	Francisco's public workforce development system to respond to an additional 100	
8	dislocated workers impacted by COVID-19 for the grant period of October 1, 2021,	
9	through August 19, 2023.	
10		
11	WHEREAS, The Administrative Code requires City departments to obtain Board of	
12	Supervisors' approval to accept or expend any grant funds (Section 10.170 et seq.); and	
13	WHEREAS, The United States Department of Labor released emergency Workforce	
14	Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) National Dislocated Worker Grants to support the	
15	workforce in response to the COVID-19 pandemic and nationwide shelter-in-place orders; and	
16	WHEREAS, The Office of Economic and Workforce Development proposed expanding	
17	San Francisco's public workforce development system to respond to an additional 100	
18	dislocated workers impacted by COVID-19; and	
19	WHEREAS, The United States Department of Labor awarded The North Valley	
20	Workforce Development Board, as lead applicant for the Bay-Peninsula Regional Planning	
21	Unit, CAREER National Dislocated Worker Grant to support dislocated worker; and	
22	WHEREAS, The North Valley Workforce Development Board, as pass-through for the	
23	United States Department of Labor awarded Office of Economic and Workforce Development	
24	\$500,000 of federal WIOA funds to support dislocated workers; and	
25	WHEREAS, Matching funds not required by Grantor; and	

1	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and	
2	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$45,454; now,	
3	therefore, be it	
4	RESOLVED, That The North Valley Workforce Development Board may fund the Office	
5	of Economic and Workforce Development; and, be it	
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Office of Economic and Workforce Development is	
7	responsible for oversight of funding from The North Valley Workforce Development Board as	
8	pass-through for the United States Department of Labor; and, be it	
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of	
10	Economic and Workforce Development to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and	
11	County of San Francisco, a grant from The North Valley Workforce Development Board for	
12	CAREER National Dislocated Worker Grant in the amount of \$500,000; and, be it	
13	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Office of Economic and Workforce	
14	Development is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

1		
2	Recommended:	
3		
4		
5	<u>/s/</u>	
6	Kate Sofis, Director	
7		
8		
9	Approved:	
10		
11		
12	/s/	/s/
13	London N. Breed, Mayor	Ben Rosenfield, Controller
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		